

NO. 34958-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

ARISTEO GARCIA RUBIO, Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

CODEE L. MCDANIEL, WSBA #42045  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. THE CONDITION OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY REQUIRING GARCIA RUBIO TO REGISTER AS A SEX OFFENDER WITHIN 24 HOURS OF HIS RELEASE FROM INCARCERATION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH RCW 9A.44.130 AND SHOULD BE MAINTAINED .....	4
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED THE COSTS OF INCARCERATION AS A DISCRETIONARY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION AFTER CONDUCTING A THOROUGH INQUIRY OF GARCIA RUBIO’S PRESENT AND FUTURE ABILITY TO PAY .....	13
C. IN THE INTEREST OF JUDICIAL ECONOMY, RESPONDENT IS NOT SEEKING COSTS ON APPEAL EVEN IF IT IS PREVAILING PARTY .....	15
IV. CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Dennis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.*, 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295  
(1987) .....9

*Sleasman v. City of Lacey*, 159 Wn.2d 639, 151 P.3d 990 (2007) .....9

*Spokane v. Fischer*, 110 Wn.2d 541, 754 P.2d 1241 (1988) .....9

*State v. Bahl*, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008) .....5, 9

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) .....13

*State v. Corona*, 164 Wn. App. 76, 261 P.3d 680 (2011) .....5

*State v. Irwin*, 191 Wn. App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015) .....5

*State v. Nolan*, 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000) .....15

*State v. Pay*, 96 Wn. App. 25, 980 P.2d 240 (1999) .....9

*State v. Riley*, 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.3d 1365 (1993) .....5

*State v. Warnock*, 174 Wn. App. 608, 299 P.3d 1173 (2013) .....6

*State v. Watson*, 160 Wn.2d 1, 154 P.3d 909 (2007) .....8-9, 12

**STATUTES**

RCW 9.94A.030 .....6, 9

RCW 9.94A.505 .....5

RCW 9.94A.507 .....4

RCW 9.94A.703 .....5

RCW 9A.44.128 .....6, 11

RCW 9A.44.130 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 9A.44.132 .....	6
RCW 9A.44.140 .....	6
<b>RULES</b>	
RAP 14.2 .....	15
